



ORDINANCE NO. 2024-175

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE 2024 ANNUAL BUDGET OF SANGGUNIANG KABATAAN (SK) OF BARANGAY TUNASAN, IN THE AMOUNT OF EIGHT MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS (Php8,950,000.00)

Sponsored by

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro - via ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes - via ZOOM .

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya - LB President

WHEREAS, Article 99, (1)(i) of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Local Government Code of 1991, states that, "the Sangguniang Panlungsod as the Legislative Body of the city shall enact ordinances, approve resolutions and appropriate fund for the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, xxx, as one of the corporate powers of the city as provided in Rule IX of these rules, and shall: (i) "Review all ordinances approved by the Sangguniang Barangay and executive orders issued by the Punongbarangay to determine whether these are within the scope of the prescribed powers of the Sanggunian and of the Punongbarangay.";

WHEREAS, on March 21, 2024, after the evaluation made by the City Budget Office, the 2024 Annual Budget of Sangguniang Kabataan (SK) of Barangay Tunasan amounting to Eight Million Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php8,950,000.00) was endorsed to the Sanggunian for review dated March 22, 2024;

WHEREAS, the SK Budget of Barangay Tunasan as certified by the Barangay Treasurer for fiscal year 2024 is computed as follows:

Barangay Annual Budget FY 2024

- Php 89,500,000.00

X 10%

Total SK Appropriations

-Php 8,950,000.00

The May

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philipp hes 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



- An

has





Page 2 Ordinance No. 2024-175

WHEREAS, the City Budget Office recommended that the FY 2024 SK Annual Budget of Barangay Tunasan be declared operative in the entirety effective January 29, 2024 subject to compliance with the following:

- a. Posting requirements under DBM-DILG-NYC JMC No. 1 Series of 2019;
- b. Appropriations to be disbursed in accordance with Art 425 of the IRR, of Republic Act 7160 (Local Government Code); RA 10742 (Sanggunian Kabataan Reform Act of 2015) and its IRR; DBM-DILG JMC No. 1 s. 2019;
- c. Compliance to the implementing guidelines and procedure pursuant to Section 4, of RA 11768 (amendments to RA 10742) and DBM Local Budget Circular No. 148 dated December 23, 2022;
- d. Procurement of goods, supplies and materials, equipment and infrastructure/civil works shall be subject to the pertinent provisions of Republic Act 9184 (Government Procurement Reform Act) and prior clearances from pertinent agencies as maybe needed. In addition, all procurement shall be included to the duly approved Annual Procurement Plan;

WHEREAS, the SK Barangay Tunasan FY 2024 Budget was found to have substantially complied with the laws and the same was executed pursuant to the prescribed power of the barangay;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to approved the 2024 Annual Budget of Sangguniang Kabataan (SK) Budget of Barangay Tunasan, amounting to Eight Million Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php8,950,000.00).

ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 15th day of April 2024, on its 91st Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY &. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUNINUPA
Nakakaproud!

of

2 Mr

7





Page 3 Ordinance No. 2024-175

E RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. ALL AN REYA. CAMILON

Member

TING D. NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 29:

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. ENGR. MA MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENOR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

President

Liga ng mga Barangay

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance.

AZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

Philippines 1773

Muntinlupa

Nakakaproud!

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 4 Ordinance No. 2024-175

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor

Date: 115 APR 2024

Norte/10th SP

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

nelephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod 2k19@gmail.com